505712702 10/08/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5759512

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIFTH THIRD BANK	10/01/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KT-GRANT, INC.	
Street Address:	3073 ROUTE 66	
City:	EXPORT	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15632	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4859126
Patent Number:	5876162
Patent Number:	6663825

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123722000

Email: omelendez@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

Address Line 1: 444 W. LAKE ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100499-0052
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OLGA MELENDEZ
SIGNATURE:	/Olga Melendez/
DATE SIGNED:	10/08/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=HH_KTG - Patent Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=HH_KTG - Patent Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=HH_KTG - Patent Release (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 505712702 REEL: 050661 FRAME: 0860

source=HH_KTG - Patent Release (Executed)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 050661 FRAME: 0861 RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, by the Patent Collateral Agreement dated June 22, 2007 (the "Collateral

Agreement"), originally recorded in the Patent Assignment database of the United States Patent

and Patent Office ("USPTO") on June 22, 2007 at Reel 019466 Frame 0235, KT-Grant, Inc., an

Ohio corporation with an address of 3073 Route 66, Export, Pennsylvania 15632 ("Grantor"),

granted to Fifth Third Bank, as Administrative Agent, an Ohio banking corporation with an address

of 38 Fountain Square Plaza, Cincinnati, Ohio 45263 ("Releasor"), a continuing security interest

in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in the patents identified in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Releasor has agreed to release and discharge Grantor from the terms and

conditions set forth in the Collateral Agreement, and the parties wish to record with the USPTO

the release of the security interest against the patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Releasor does hereby release

and discharge (in each case without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind

or nature, express or implied) the security interest, liens, and all other rights, if any, it may have in

the patents granted to it by Grantor pursuant to the Collateral Agreement of the same date and

which were recorded in the USPTO.

[SIGNATURE APPEARS ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

PATENT

· 050661 FRAMI

REEL: 050661 FRAME: 0862

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Releasor have caused this Release of Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date written below.

GRANTOR:	RELEASOR:		
K-T GRANT, INC.	FIFTH THIRD BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		
Signature: Distarbol	Signature:		
Printed Name: David W. Holvey	Printed Name:		
Title: V.P. Finance, Secretary and Treasurer	Title:		
Dated October 8, 2019	Dated		

[Signature Page to Patent Release]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Releasor have caused this Release of Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date written below.

GRANTOR:	RELEASOR: FIFTH THIRD BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		
K-T GRANT, INC.			
Signature:	Signature: MM		
Printed Name: <u>David W. Holvey</u>	Printed Name: NUMBERS A BUTTER		
Title: V.P. Finance, Secretary and Treasurer	Title: SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT		
Dated:	Dated: 62/1/19		

[Signature Page to Patent Release]

SCHEDULE Å TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

U.S. PATENT NUMBERS

No.	Title	Appl/Pah.	AppL/Pub. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
1.	Removal Dross Ridges from Metal	13,134		U.S. #4,859,126	8/22/1989
2.	Dross Removal of Ridges	956,828		U.S. #5,876,162	3/2/1999
3.	Method and Apparatus for Installing	10/262,677	7/13/2003	U.S. #6,663,825	12/16/2003

PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

- None-

PATENT REEL: 050661 FRAME: 0865

RECORDED: 10/08/2019